
1 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE  

AGREEMENT FOR INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY LEGAL SERVICES 

 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT is made on this 26th day of June, 

2023, between Madrona Law Group, PLLC (“Attorneys”) and the City of Snoqualmie (“Client”). 

The City and Madrona entered into an agreement entitled “Agreement for Interim City 

Attorney Legal Services” dated May 11, 2023 (“the Agreement”).  The Agreement provided, 

among other things, David Linehan of Madrona Law Group, PLLC (“Attorneys”) as Interim City 

Attorney for City Snoqualmie (“Client”) as requested and directed by the Mayor, City 

Councilmembers, or Department Directors.   

AGREEMENT 

1. COMPENSATION.  

 Section 3 of the Services Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

  Section 3. Compensation.  

A. Client will pay Attorneys for the legal services provided under this Agreement pursuant to 

the fees listed in Exhibit A, up to a maximum of two hundred ninety-five thousand eight 

hundred and sixty-five dollars and zero cents ($295,865.00). 

2. GENERAL PROVISIONS.  

 Section 11. General Provisions.  Other Provisions of Agreement Not Affected.  All other 

provision of the services Agreement thereto not specifically amended herein shall remain in full 

force and effect and are not to be affected by this First Amendment.  This First Amend may not 

be modified, supplemented, or otherwise amended, except by written instrument duly executed 

by all parties and approved by Madrona Law Group, PLLC and City of Snoqualmie City 

Council.  

AGREED TO AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

 

CITY OF SNOQUALMIE    MADRONA LAW GROUP, PLLC 

 

By:______________________________  By:_________________________________ 

Katherine Ross, Mayor         David Linehan, Member 

 

Dated:____________________________  Dated:_______________________________ 

 



2 

 

EXHIBIT A 

MADRONA LAW GROUP, PLLC 

2023 HOURLY RATES 

 

ATTORNEYS: 

Eileen M. Keiffer $295 

David A. Linehan $360 

Kim Adams Pratt $360 

Ann Marie J. Soto $295 

Karen Stambaugh $315 

Rachel B. Turpin $295 

 

STAFF: 

Paralegal  $155 

Legal Assistant  $90 

 

 

 

 

 


